i, Glo 5

MINIST OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

10 FEB 2021

On 22 November 2020, you emailed the Ministry of Social Development (the Ministry)
requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982, the following information:

1. For each of the past five financial years and so far for the present one, how much
money has MSD paid to emergency accommodation providers nationwide? How
much of this has been recovered by the Ministry from tenants/people using the
accommodation.

2. For each of the past five financial years and so far for the present one, how much
money has MSD paid to emergency accommodation providers in Manawati? How
much of this has been recovered by the Ministry from tenants/people using the
accommodation. Can question two be broken down by provider.

3. Asat November 1 each year for the past five years and this one, how many people
were staying at an emergency accommodation provider paid for by the Ministry
nationwide.

4. As at November 1 each year for the past five years and this one, how many people
were staying at an emergency accommodation provider paid ror by the Ministry in
Manawatd.

On 2 December 2020, the Ministry contacted you to clarify your request. The Ministry
asked if you would like Palmerston North data included in the response as this does not
fall in the Manawata Territorial Local Authority (TLA) Boundaries. The Ministry later
received a response confirming that you would like Paimerston North data included.

The Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant (EH SNG) is available to people who cannot
remain in their usual place or residence, if any, and do not have access to other
accommodation which is adequate for them or their family’s need. Assistance is generally
granted for up to seven nights but can be extended, dependent on individual
circumstances.

After these seven nights, Work and Income will arrange another appointment with the
client to discuss their housing situation, and to determine if another grant is required. The
Ministry works hard to support people receiving EH SNGs to secure a long-term housing
solution, either through public housing or private rental accommodation.

Some people may struggle to access suitable housing due to a lack of available supply or
they simply may not be able to meet the high cost of housing which may result in them
receiving EH SNG support for an extended period of time.

The Ministry recognises that emergency housing is not a long-term solution, however, is
a short-term solution for people who are potentially in a vulnerable situation. More

The Aurora Centre / 56-66 The Terrace / Wellington 6011 1
PO Box 1556 / Wellington 6140 / New Zealand
Phone: 04 916 3300 / Fax: 04 918 0099 / www.msd.govt.nz



information about EH SNGs is available on the Ministry’s website at the following link:
www.workandincome.govt.nz/housing/nowhere-to-stay/index.htmil.

The Ministry understands that demand for housing across New Zealand is growing, and
more people are experiencing a severe and immediate need. This demand is generated by
a shortage of affordable housing, rising house prices, and rent growth. People on low
incomes are most affected by rising housing costs, and many seek financial help from the
Ministry.

The Ministry’s role is to assess eligibility for public housing, provide financial support to
eligible people to access and sustain suitable housing, and to provide immediate assistance
to meet emergency housing needs.

The year 2020, has seen a significant increase in demand for emergency housing as the
Ministry supported people through the COVID-19 pandemic period with accommeodation
where they could safely self-isolate. Due to the COVID-19 lockdown restrictions, people
also could not easily move out of emergency housing into long-term accommodation which
contributed to longer durations of stay and higher costs.

Before the December 2016 quarter, emergency housing-related hardship grants were
coded in the Ministry’s IT system as ‘other emergency grants’ which included hardship
grants for various other emergency reasons. The Ministry cannot disaggregate emergency
housing hardship payments from other types of assistance granted under the ‘other
emergency grants’ category before the December 2016 quarter as it is recorded in notes
on individual case files. As such, your request for the information in question 1-4 cannot
be broken down for the past five years as requested and is refused under section 18(f) of
the Act as in order to provide you with this information Ministry staff would have to
manually review thousands of files. The greater public interest is in the effective and
efficient administration of the public service. The Ministry can provide you with data for
the past three financial years, for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.

I have considered whether the Ministry would be able to respond to your request given
extra time, or the ability to charge for the information requested. I have concluded that,
in either case, the Ministry’s ability to undertake its work would still be prejudiced.

Recoverable assistance provides beneficiaries and people on low incomes with interest free
loans to help them meet an immediate need. Repayment arrangements are agreed at the
outset, taking clients circumstances and financial situation into account. The Ministry aims
to ensure that clients make the best decision regarding recoverable assistance to avoid
creating debt.

The Ministry has a variety of reporting tools available to look at debt. Each reporting
method has its own strengths and limitations and serves different purposes for the
Ministry.

In the Ministry’s record system that contains client information e.g. demographics, when
a client changes the benefit that they are receiving, or exits the benefit system, any debt
they had is rolled into one total debt and this debt cannot then be disaggregated. As such,
this system cannot be used to break debt down by debt type.

As such, the Ministry is unable to provide you with a response to the following part of your
request where you have asked:

e How much of this has been recovered by the Ministry from tenants/people using
the accommodation.



Your request for this information is refused under section 18(f) of the Act as in order to
provide you with this information Ministry staff would have to manually review thousands
of client files. The greater public interest is in the effective and efficient administration of
the public service.

I have considered whether the Ministry would be able to respond to your request given
extra time, or the ability to charge for the information requested. I have concluded that,
in either case, the Ministry’s ability to undertake its work would still be prejudiced.

However, the Ministry is able to provide you with the number of EH SNGs and the amount
granted broken down by whether the EH SNG is recoverable or non-recoverable. This gives
an indication as to the debt that is established from EH SNGs.

When a client qualifies for an EH SNG, the Ministry needs to determine if this is a
recoverable or non-recoverable grant. The Ministry can consider a client’s grant to be
recoverable when:

¢ The client has failed to make a reasonable effort in the circumstances to access
other sources of housing assistance.

¢ The client has unreasonably contributed to their immediate emergency housing
need.

¢ The Ministry has been unable to recover the client’s contribution for a previous
Special Needs Grant for emergency housing.

¢ The client has not used the Special Needs Grant for emergency housing for the
purpose, or for the period, for which the grant was made.

More information around recoverable and non-recoverable grants can be found at the
following link: www.workandincome.qovt.nz/map/income-support/extra-help/special-
needs-grant/when-a-special-needs-arant-for-emergency-housing-is-recoverable.html.

Please find Appendix A enclosed in this response which provides you with the following
tables:

Table One, the number of EH SNGs and amount granted, broken down by quarter and
recoverable status, nationwide from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.

Table Two, the number of EH SNGs and amount granted, broken down by quarter and
recoverable status for Manawatli and Palmerston North City Territorial Local Authority
Boundaries from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.

Table Three, the total number of EH SNGs granted nationwide from 1 July 2017 to 30
June 2020, broken down by quarter ending September 2017 to June 2020, total grants,
total distinct clients, and total amount granted.

Table Four, the number of EH SNGs to clients in the Manawatu District and Palmerston
North City TLAs from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020, by quarter ending September 2017 to
June 2020 broken down by TLA, grants, distinct clients and amount granted.

Table Five, the suppliers of Emergency Housing in Manawati Territorial Local Authority
Boundaries and the number of grants between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2020.

Table Six, the suppliers of Emergency Housing in Palmerston North City Territorial Local
Authority Boundaries and the number of grants between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2020.



It is important to note that some numbers in table four have been suppressed and are
represented by an 'S’, in order to protect client privacy. Please also note that in table five
and six some names have been withheld and are represented by 9(2)(a). The Ministry is
unable to provide you with the exact number and name as releasing this information is
likely to risk identifying the individuals concerned. As such, this information is withheld
under section 9(2)(a) of the Act. The need to protect the privacy of these individual
outweighs any public interest in the information.

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you made
your request are:

o to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and activities
of the Government,

o to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and administration
of our laws and policies and

¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore intends
to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents available to
the wider public. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter and attachments on the
Ministry of Social Development's website. Your personal details will be deleted, and the
Ministry will not publish any information that would identify you as the person who
requested the information.

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
QOIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response for emergency housing in the Manawata and
Palmerston North City TLA, you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the
Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Nga mihi nui

Karen Hocking
General Manager
Housing



Appendix A

Table One. The number of EH SNGs, broken down by quarter and recoverable status, nationwide from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.

September | Pegemper | Mar | sune 2018 | Seiember | December | march 2019 | June 2019 | SeRYember | December | march 2020 | June 2020 Total
Non-recoverable
grants 8,124 5,506 5,519 8,653 13,387 14,932 16,492 22,619 | 27,890 29,392 30,848 38,369 221,731
Non-recoverable
amount granted $8,069,634 $5,950,407 | $6,057,168 $9,892,127 | $15,349,461 | $18,707,879 | $22,191,586 | $33,276,149 | $40,076,720 | $46,173,934 | $52,388,477 | $78,616,930 | $336,750,470
Recoverable
| grants 1,035 666 619 592 630 744 772 955 1,376 1,549 1,293 514 10,745
Recoverable
amount granted $894,807 $616,553 $517,565 $522,813 $581,731 $787,090 $887,949 $1,062,465 $1,512 328 $1,951,128 $1,681,203 $669,839 $11,685,471
Total grants 9,159 6,172 6,138 9,245 14,017 15,676 17,264 23,574 29,266 30,941 32,141 38,883 232,476
Total amount
| granted £8,964 440 $6,566,960 | $6,574,733 | $10,414,939 | $15,931,192 | $19,494,969 | $23,079,536 | $34,338,613 | $41,589,049 | $48,125,062 | $54,069,680 | $79,286,769 | $348,435,941
Notes:
« This is a count of grants. A client could have more than one grant in the time period.
s Emergency Housing assistance payments are granted as Special Needs Grants.
« This is the amount granted. The total amount granted may not be the same as the amount spent.
Table Two. The number of EH SNGs, broken down by quarter and recoverable status for Manawati and Palmerston Morth City TLA from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.
September | December March June 2018 | September | December | March 2019 | June 2019 | September | December | March 2020 | June 2020 Total
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019
Non-recoverable
grants 209 112 90 177 233 321 372 460 670 722 894 1,129 5,389
Non-recoverable
amount granted $126,438 $73,367 $54,635 $126,175 $170,188 $308,322 $339,674 $429,851 $638,692 $686,028 $932,700 | $1,662,245 $5,548,315
Recoverable
grants _64 76 42 25 60 51 47 56 43 65 43 73 645
Recoverable
an t granted _$44,374 $47,551 $30,329 $19,275 $52,904 $48,829 £40,506 $53,406 $44,346 $68,369 $37,074 $69,133 $556,135
Total grants
273 188 i32 202 293 372 419 516 713 787 937 1,202 6034
Total amount
granted $170,812 $120,958 $84,964 $145,450 $223,052 $357,151 $380,180 $483,257 $683,038 $754,397 $969,774 | $1,731,378 $6,104,450
MNotes:

« This is a count of grants. A client could have more than one grant in the time period.
+ Emergency Housing assistance payments are granted as Special Needs Grants.

« This is the amount granted. The total amount granted may not be the same as the amount spent.

Table Three. The total number of EH SNGs granted nationwide from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020, broken down by quarter ending September 2017 to June 2020, total grants, total distinct clients,
and total amount granted.

Quarter ending September December March June 2018 | September December March June 2019 | September December March June 2020
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2020
Total grants 9,159 6,172 6,138 9,245 14,017 15,676 17,264 23,574 29,266 30,941 32,141 38,883
Total distinct
clients 2,995 2,180 2,204 3,035 4,022 3,967 4,347 5,389 6,452 6,251 6,700 10,328
Total amount
granted $8,964,440 $6,566,960 | $6,574,733 | $10,414,939 $15,931,192 $19,494,969 | $23,079,536 | $34,338,613 $41,589,049 $48,125,062 | $54,069,680 | $79,286,769




s This contains counts of grants and clients.

« Emergency Housing assistance payments are granted as Special Needs Grants.

« One client may have more than one Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant in a given period.

» Distinct Clients can be counted in more than one quarter if they have had grants in multiple quarters.

« Distinct clients should not be summed up across quarters to get a yearly figure as they may be double counted.
+ The amount granted may not be the amount spent.

Table Four. The number of EH SNGs to clients in the Manawatu District and Palmerston North City TLAs from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020, by quarter ending September 2017 to June 2020 broken
down by TLA, grants, distinct clients and amount granted.

Quarter ending September December March June September December March June September December March June 2020
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020

Manawatu District Grants 30 10 6 18 31 18 39 55 58 64 75 105
Distinct 13 8 5 6 11 E] 16 20 28 24 ) 24 42
clients
Amount $17,128 $6,298 $3,940 $13,495 $27,920 $18,048 $36,921 $43,187 $48,478 $56,376 $50,421 $100,543
granted

Palmerston North City Grants 243 178 126 184 262 354 380 - 461 655 723 862 1,097
Distinct 93 67 63 68 101 98 118 122 176 179 210 301
clients
Amount $153,684 $114,660 $81,023 $131,955 | $195,172 $339,103 $343,259 | $440,070 | $634,560 $698,021 $919,353 | $1,630,835
granted

Notes:

= This contains counts of grants and clients.

+« Emergency Housing assistance payments are granted as Special Needs Grants.

= One client may have more than one Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant in a given period.

+ TLA is estimated based on the clients address at the time of the grant. It may not be the same as the address of the emergency housing provider.
« Distinct Clients can be counted in more than one guarter if they have had grants in multiple quarters.

« Distinct clients should not be summed up across TLAs as they may be represented in muitiple TLAs if regularly changing their address.

+ The amount granted may not be the amount spent.

+ In certain circumstances low numbers may potentially lead to individuals being identified.

« Due to these privacy concerns, numbers for some categories of clients have been suppressed or aggregated.

« Suppressed numbers have been replaced with an 'S'.

Table Five. Suppliers of EH in Manawati TLA and the number of grants between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2020.

Registered Name MNMumber of Grants 1 Total Amount Granted Recoverable Amount Granted
A'la Vista Motel 40 $45,245 $7,945
Acacia Court Motel 16 $10,155 $0
Accent On Taupo S $1,960 $0
Accommodation Gateway Motel 14 $17,207 $0
Accomodation Gateway Motel 15 $9,300 $2,550
Adobe Motel S $1,650 $600
Alpha Motor Inn S $2,730 $0
Always Inn Motel Limited 13 $9,594 $0
Ambassador Motel 8 $8,340 $1,215
Amber Court Motel S $945 $0
Amble Inn Motel Levin S $1,995 $0
Anndion Lodge S $300 $300
Asure Kapiti Court Motel 5 $555 0
At The Hub Accommodation Ltd S $327 $0
Averill Court Motel Paihia S $545 $545



Registered Name

Number of Grants

Total Amount Granted

Recoverable Amount Granted

Barclay Motel S $2,555 $0
Big Five Motel S $2,223 $0
Big Five Motel - Palmerston North 19 $17,355 $0
Broadway Motor Inn 16 $13,756 $0
Brooklyne Motels & Caravan Park 7 $5,145 $735
Bulls Motel & Holiday Park 7 $7,250 $0
Byrons Resort 5 $2,765 $0
Camelot Motor Lodge S $1,666 $0
Castletown Motel S $2,225 $840
Dcm S $714 $0
Denbigh Hotel s $250 $0
Drovers Motor Inn 8 $6,495 3770
Feilding Holiday Park ii3 $67,409 $2,260
Feilding Motel 39 $29,952 $640
Fiesta Court Motel ) $1,506 $0
Fitzherbert Regency Motor Lodge 5 $1,043 $0
Harringtons Motor Lodge S 41,190 $0
Himatangi Beach Holiday Park S $3,140 <0
Hunters Cafe & Motel . 5 $1,480 $0
Hydrabad Holiday Park S $413 $0
Junction Motel Sanson S $2,240 $0
Manfeild Park Motel S $3,895 0
Masterton Motor Lodge S $1,400 $0
Mt Albert Motor Inn 5 $910 $0
North Lodge 18 $8,680 $0
Ocean Motel s $1,148 $0
Palmerston North Motel 20 $15,475 $840
Pioneer Motel 7 $4,100 $2,100
Quest Palmerston Morth s $2,670 30
Raceway Court Motel 30 $29,240 $2,960
Rose City Motel S $4,305 $0
| Ruapehu Mountain Motel & Lodge s $600 $0
Silverstreamn Retreat Limited S $4,280 $0
The New Railway Hotel Accommodation 23 $11,052 $0
The Villas Motel S $480 $0
United Motel 12 $19,335 $390

Table Six. Suppliers of EH in Palmerston North City TLA and the number of grants b

etween 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2020.

Registered Name Number of Grants Total Amount Granted Recoverable Amount Granted
A'la Vista Motel 636 $856,185 $59,540
Aaa Northlands Motel S $720 $720
Abella Inn S $2,065 $0
Acacia Court Motel 432 $494,478 $59,217
Accommeodate - Easy Rental Property S $428 %0




Registered Name

Number of Grants

Total Amount Granted

Recoverable Amount Granted

Accommodation Gateway Motel 598 $731,586 $34,765
Accomodation Gateway Motel 142 $88,740 $27,450
Acorn Estate Motel 5 $2,202 $1,110
Adobe Motel S $1,820 %0
| Alpha Motor Inn 25 $29,540 0
Always Inn Motel Limited 213 $164,309 $32,135
Ambassador Motel 279 $363,649 $28,343
Ambassador Motor Inn 5 $2,180 $0
Amble Inn Motel Levin 9 $6,872 30
Amble Inn Motel Masterton S $3,360 $0
Amethyst Court Motor Lodge 5 $2,100 $0
Anzac Court Motel S $300 $300
Aotea Lodge S $4,410 $0
Astor Motor Inn S $180 $0
Astral Motel S $640 $640
Auckland Airport Motel S $230 $0
Awatea Park Motel 5 $3,045 30
Bassingers Motor Lodge S $575 0
Big Five Motel 27 $30,347 $1,015
Big Five Motel - Palmerston North 286 $362,501 $41,373
Blenheim Road Motor Lodge S $875 $0
Blenheim Top 10 Holiday Park S $651 $0
Boxhill Lodge S $630 $0
Braemar House S $250 $0
Braemar Motor Inn s $827 $258
Brentwood Hotel 5 $495 $0
Broadway Motor Inn 83 $100,502 $8,716
Brooklyne Motels & Caravan Park 5] $4 960 $735
Bulls Motel & Holiday Park 20 $25,350 $0
Camelot Motor Lodge 9 $9,366 $0
Castletown Motel S $2,205 $765
Celtic Motel 6 $3,510 $170
Civello Accommaodation S $553 %0
Club Hotel Pahiatua 21 $19,300 $700
Cornwall Motor Lodge 10 $14,280 $0
Cottage Park Motor Lodge S $2,610 $0
Dem S $3,061 $0
Denbigh Hotel S $80 $0
Destiny On Fitzherbert 5 $4,998 $1,463
Drovers Motor Inn 65 $62,446 $5,415
Dupont Motel 8 $9,488 $0
Elliotts Motel S $1,040 $910
Feilding Holiday Park 59 $29,802 $2,815
Feilding Motel 21 $21,610 $825




Registered Name

Mumber of Grants

Total Amount Granted

Recoverable Amount Granted

Ferry Motel B 5 $1,200 $0
Fiesta Court Motel 30 $35,785 $3,206
Fitzherbert Regency Motor Lodge 22 $23,193 30
Flamingo Motel S $800 $0
Gateway Motor Lodge - Dannevirke S $390 $0
Gothic Heights Motel S $6,720 $0
Green Gables Motel S $510 $0
Hacienda Motor Lodge 13 $29,040 £0
Harbour City Motor Inn S $1,533 $0
Harringtons Motor Lodge 11 $13,720 $0
Harvest Lodge Motel S $175 $0
Himatangi Beach Holiday Park 11 $12,712 $0
Homes For People Trust 12 $16,007 $200
Hydrabad Holiday Park S $826 $0
Junction Motel Sanson 7 $6,515 $0
Lake Point Motel 5 £9.240 $0
(9)(2)(a) 10 $12,355 $1,750
Mana Motel S $4,200 $0
Manukau City Lodge S $1,960 $0
Masterton Motor Lodge S $7,400 30
Matador Motel s $6,590 $910
Mayfair Court Motel s $630 $0
Mcentral Apartments Manukau S $2,007 $0
Muzzas Autos S £840 | $0
New Central Motor Inn Fi $2,929 $1,929
| Ngatea Hotel S $245 $245
North Lodge 311 _$171,655 $11,520
Qak Tree Motel S $189 $0
Qakwood Manor Motor Lodge S $3,000 30
Oasis Motel S _$180 $180
Ocean Motel S $3,435 $0
Ormond Street Motel 5 $2,660 $9B80
Ossie's Motels And Chalets 12 $7,250 $0
Otaki Motel 7 $11,709 $0
Palmerston North I-Site ) $1,530 $1,530
Palmerston North Motel 852 $790,510 $66,245
Pavilion Motel & Conference Centre Fii $4,823 $1,600
Penny's Accommodation 11 $10,836 $910
Pepper Tree Backpackers Hostel ) $242 $0
(9)(2)(a) S $720 $0
Pioneer Motel 225 _$144,356 $32,760
Ploughrnan Motel 6 $8,165 $1,295
Pupuke Manor Motel ) $555 $0
Quest Atrium *apartments* S $280 $0




Registered Name Number of Grants Total Amount Granted Recoverable Amount Granted
Quest Palmerston North 89 $110,785 $5,625
Raceway Court Motel S $2,335 30
Raumati Sands Resort 11 $7,225 $3,793
River Bed Motel S $945 $0
Riverview Motel S $58 $0
Rosaria Lodge 6 $3,720 $0
Rose City Motel 88 $131,876 $8,660
Shepherds Rest Trust S $150 $0
Silverfern Property Services Ltd *eh - Large Families Only* s $2,590 $0
Snowman Lodge & Spa S $240 $0
Sunflower Lodge S $£405 $0
Sunset Motel S £2,160 %0
T.H.R.E.A,D.S Respite & Resolution s $4,935 $0
Takapuna Motor Lodge s $2,093 30
Tauranga 1-Site Visitor Information Centre S $88 $0
Te Awe Awe Complex S $483 $0
The Cobb Hotel S $436 $327
The Hotel Nelson S $1,890 $0
The Hunt Valley Trust S $2,135 $2,135
The Mew Railway Hotel Accommodation 265 $150,880 $21,287
The Villas Motel 14 $25,700 30
The Warehouse Clendon S $1,190 $0
Totara Lodge Motel & $6,243 $1,540
United Motel 192 $186,505 $36,789
Waikanae Beach Motel S $165 $0
Wairoa Motel S $570 $0
Waitara Holiday Park s $328 $0
Wellington Night Shelter s $70 $0
Westshore Holiday Park s $450 $0
Whanganui River Top 10 Holiday Park s $2,175 $1,475
Wiritoa Lakes Motel S $360 $0
Woodyville Motel s $322 $0
Zachary's Motel Ltd 24 $25,845 $0

Motes for the tables Five and Six:

+ The tables contain lists of accommodation suppliers that have provided one or more emergency accommodation for EH SNG granted in Manawatu and Palmerston North City TLA districts from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2020.
e This is the amount granted. The total amount granted may not be the same as the amount spent.

« This is based on the address of the client at the time of the grant, and the supplier may not be located or providing accommodation in the Manawatu or Palmerston North region.

« In certain circumstances low numbers may potentially lead to individuals being identified. Due to these privacy concerns, number for some categories of clients have been suppressed or aggregated.

+ Suppressed numbers have been replaced by an 'S’





